

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Harry T. Cason,)
)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
)
-v.-) Case Number: 1:11-cv-00001 (DAB)
)
)
Central Intelligence Agency,)
)
)
Defendant.)
)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Daniel E. Clifton
Lewis, Clifton & Nikolaidis, P.C.
350 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1800
New York, NY 10001
Telephone: (212) 419-1500
Fax: (212) 419-1510
Email: dclifton@lcnlaw.com

Michael H. Page
admitted pro hac vice
Michael T. Kirkpatrick
admitted pro hac vice
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
Telephone: (202) 588-1000
Fax: (202) 588-7705
Email: mpage@citizen.org

Dated: May 30, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Pratzner declaration relies on an overbroad categorical rule of exclusion.	4
II. The CIA's response is not justified under FOIA exemption 3 because acknowledging the existence or nonexistence of old records on Opus Dei would not reveal an intelligence source or method.	7
III. The CIA's response is not justified under FOIA exemption 1 because the existence or nonexistence of old records on Opus Dei is not properly classified.....	11
A. The existence or nonexistence of responsive records over 25 years old is subject to automatic declassification.....	12
B. It is implausible that acknowledging the existence or nonexistence of old records on Opus Dei would harm national security.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Department of Defense,</i> 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7
<i>Arabian Shield Development Co. v. CIA,</i> No. 3-98-CV-0624-BD, 1999 WL 118796	7
<i>CIA v. Sims,</i> 471 U.S. 159 (1984).....	7
<i>Earth Pledge Foundation v. CIA,</i> 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	8
<i>Frugone v. CIA,</i> 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Hall v. CIA,</i> 668 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2009)	13, 14
<i>Halpern v. FBI,</i> 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Hunt v. CIA,</i> 981 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Landano v. United States,</i> 508 U.S. 165 (1993).....	5
<i>Minier v. CIA,</i> 88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Nation Magazine, Washington Bureau v. U.S. Customs Service,</i> 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4, 5
<i>Phillippi v. CIA,</i> 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	1, 3, 8
<i>Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,</i> 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	5

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) 3, 8

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir 2007) 7

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 552	<i>passim</i>
44 U.S.C. § 2112	12
Central Intelligence Act of 1949, 50 U.S.C. § 403g	3, 6
National Security Act of 1947, 50 U.S.C. § 403-1	6
Executive Order 12,958.....	<i>passim</i>
Executive Order 13,256.....	11
36 C.F.R. § 1220.12	12
